ISSN 2093-5986(Print) The Korean Journal of Health Service Management
. Vol.7 No.4 pp.205-219 December 2013
ISSN 2288-0666(0nline) http://dx.doi.org/10.12811/kshsm.2013.7.4.205

9 PU FEAY B3N FHRAYY 2 By

A5, FAA?, o)A 3%
I 29483, 2eAgetn 23, kst sta 2] 9}

Some Hospitals and ICU Nurses Awareness of Oral Health Behavior
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<Abstract>

Nurses” oral health awareness and oral health status and learn about better oral health care and
further explore ways to improve awareness of oral care supplies to patients to oral care can help to
establish a basis for is for the sole purpose. Seoul, Gyeonggi, Gyeongsang, Jeolla, Chungcheong located
in 228 people in the ICU nurses using a questionnaire on oral health awareness and management
behavior were investigated.

Using oral hygiene aids to living in a residential home, according to the respondents from the two
was significant association (p<0.05), oral hygiene, tooth brushing behavior and the use of aids in the
relevance of the educational experience, depending on how brushing brushing, depending on how
experienced oral there was significant association with the use products, dental products, depending on
the path of tooth brushing training methods used were relevant and significant, depending on the state

of your oral health, dental supplies used was associated with a significant (p<0.05).
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4. BAAE 4
1. ZAA
B dAFoMe AdTAEA 54, 4749, A&
ATIe AE AR ANE, dus, 3y 2 U AW A, TRRRxgs, A
To AASA Qe 33 B8 H ZsAe] = £ gotr7] ffs WEEAS APsath gubA
Fale 2k3AF 254 ol tigoz HEAE ) 5794, A4, Aed B, 247 I8, T
Bafe] ZASNGL S48 RAE 508 gAw VP TAUREREE AR Aolg Lok
A2} BER AU 2ot gRo| 9= pHE ool wAREA S AldekglaL, Gk 54, 1749
ASNG DHESE NE AFpaAes gy O AEH AH, AT A, AR} T
39}, YRZEE AL v IS £ Y5
X 2~8 3|78 (Logistic Regression Analysis)=
2. ZAM AHESESATE #4912 Statistical Package for Social
Sciences 19.0 for windows(Chicago, IL, USA) X
AP e RYTRESW os) gUe My oo olEell BASL, 24 Al fol
7 WA A%} HAS Faha] ZARAL An A o5 pvalue<0.055 AHE3l B3
A1 wde HuAAA £ AT FH3
MEAY g 5S¢ AL 425l UE M. 472%
g we e F3AA 25 TEAA AR
AE wEste] AEAZ 719l gk AEZAY 1 ZAHRAY ATAE A B4
o2 201349 9¥ 1¥RE 9¢ 3094714 A
=3 AFAE A EAoA AEL o4 965% HA
35%0lH, Yol= 304 ol3f 526%, 31~404]
3. AAFY=E 259%, 41~504] 15.8%, 5141 o)’ 57%°ldth &
IE B 21%, 7153 268%, B1l 24.6%, 71EF
B Ao ARuge ole% Soln[1l]el A 35%, AFI 31% oL, BRAHLS T - 2EA
uhel MER S WA gobsla Aalyt 2o g 66.2%, =+ ¥ 311%, SEA - FHA 2.6%C]Uck
A FA Bgste] AMgstgon ZAGES o AFAE 3 838%, A3 9.6%, 715 6.6%°19.S
A EA, AZSE, A& e, 248 ), F o, @4 AZAHNE HBoltt 544% =T
Aaee} AR RZLE ALLAE, A7 390%, 184 ¥t 66% olith ZEAYL 1
o8 5 EFANALY =g, AEA AH F d~5d ugk 434%, 53~10d WY 263%, 10
AAes AEA Ugo] AFEHo = S8ES o1 16.7%, 18 wTF 13.6% ©]%3L, 82 2,000
IAFET AR SYXHE A1 HER ZA H~2,5005H EIRE 724%, 2,500%H~30005H
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mRE 17.1%, 3,0008H4 o] 105%% YERT

<Table 2> Health behaviors of the subjects

<Table 1>. Classification Contents N %
Not drink. 66 28.9
Alcohol Half a less 61 26.8
<Table 1> Social characteristics of the population consumption Half a bottle less than 71 311
surveyed More than one bottle 30 13.2
Classification Contents N % F ¢ Not drink 11 48.7
Male 8 35 EQUENCY O e time during the week 90 395
Gender drinking ) )
Female 220 96.5 More than 2 times during the week 27 11.8
30 < 120 52.6 Smokin Non—smokers 221 96.9
. 31 < ~ < 40 59 25.9 9 Smoker 7 3.1
9 4 <~ <50 36 15.8
51 < 13 5.7
Christianity 61 26.8 3, ZAAAY AEA P
Buddhism 56 24.6
Religion Roman Catholicism 7 341 ) )
Atheist 96 42.1 A& geoA & 4= 33 575%, 43
Etc 8.35 ol 294%, 23] 110%, 13] 22%, A&A AJle
C
. Metropolitan City, Megalopolis, 6 26 _
J A A Al 1A
gfeca“p'ed Small and Medium-sized Cities 151 66.2 A F 278%, AGAN F 248%, oA
EupMyeon 71 311 T 223%, HAH A 134%, P A 8.0%, 717
- Home 9188 Az 26w, 14 F 1% &AW wEe
Living Dormitory 15 6.6 )
Live apart from ore's own family 22 9.6 9, obdl, o2 526%, 9, oHNE 311%, FFHA
Current LZTmaI 123 gii 718A 70% oFFEAY 66% FOZ 26%01U
health status No 15 6.6 o} A& L2QATE 128 425%, 238 39.9%,
Less than 1 year 31 13.6 182 w9k 92%, 35 o)A 83%0|3Uc} ALH A
oo tenone e ess g g5y A et seat, ALt BEROIT, A&
Work career More than 5 years Less than 60 26.3 H WSFEE o 724%, ol L 27.6%°]Ath
10 years A£d 0§ AZE APPR 321% TV, FL
More than 10 years 38 16.7
More than 20 million won 165 7.4 21.2%, 7% }}4' 18.8%, 71Ek 14.5%, /‘\—]'EW ;A
Less than 25 million won ' 9.7%, % ;’ 0]% 36%% UERITI<Table 3>.
Income More than 25 million won 39 171
Less than 30 million won '
More than 30 million won 24 10.5

2. ZA ALY 7))
AZYe AN SFFL wE~19 31.1%, "HAA
=th 289%, WHEERE 268%, 1 o4 132% ©I
ATk SFHEE AT 487%, 13] 39.5%, 23]
ol 118% °Iy, FARFTFE HFAA 96.9%,
FA 31%= UrE}kkEkTable 2>,
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<Table 3> Brushing behavior of the subjects
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4. AT AL 227 A3

Classification Contents N %
onee ° 2z 247 BPe 2A% BYATE o 57.9% o
three times a day .
. Atk 21.9%, o 21.1%, F2T 7.9%, oL 7.0%
1 day 4 or more times 67 29.4 o A8 5 REAare
o Pt s BHAEGL o]7} A 9
Before breakfast 58 8.0 Ie 229 5 U 17b At 386%,
=3 ) oh=a
After breakfast 161 223 =90 o 92% §iot 83%, ot EEUH
After lunch 201 27.8 09%, 71EF 09%°10 1, 2~AY A7|APAH= A
When to brush  After dinner 179 24.8 Zyel R 48.2%, <l 30.3%, oL 123%, EE
Before going to bed 97 13.4 At 9.2%01em, slEY dubige SRS A
After snack time 8 1.1 24 561%, A71A¢ AT 425%, 24 1.3%
rise immediately after 19 26 2 JEhJTTable 4>.
Up and down 71 311
sideways 6 26 I . .
aenay <Table 4> Scaling of the subjects experienced
How to brush  Up, down, sideways 120 52.6 —
Classification Contents N %
Sweep up and down motion 16 7.0
Anyhow 15 6.6 SCB“I’E Yes 132 57.9
experience
Less than 1 minute 21 9.2 P No % 421
Less than two minutes for 97 425 Healthy 48 211
Brushing fime more than one mlrjute After scaling Not healthy 6 70
Less than three minutes 91 39.9 Oral Health
longer than two minutes : Status Do not change 1879
More than three minutes 19 83 do not know 50 21.9
When brushing  Yes 197 86.4 Cold in the teeth 88 38.6
fongue cleaning No 31 136 Gums are bleeding 21 9.2
Yes 165 72.4 After scaling )
; Moving the teeth 2 9
Learn to brush No 63 276 Complaints ving
. Not 19 83
Newspapers, magazines 16 9.7
TV, Radio 35 212 Eic z2 8
Educational Friends, neighbors 6 3.6 | will regularly 69 30.3
pathway Dental clinic visits 53 32.1 Scaling On a regular basis will not 28 12.3
Whether regular
lecture on health 31 18.8 enforcement 1"l think 110 48.2
Etc 24 145 | do not know 21 9.2
Not healthy 98 43.0
Self Oral Health Normal 102 44.7 *p< 0.05
Healthy 28 12.3

* p<0.05
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5. ZA ALY FHBYHEEF AHSAH

FRAAFEE AR E ok 645%, ATt
355% °ld, AHEFU FAAGEES AA
58.0%, AZH3& 333%, olFAIN 6.1%, 3 AU
25% oo A A= o 851%, oL
14.9% ol A& AHgAREE o 51.3%, ol
487% o1, A AHEAIE wAEe] Aok Ab
olof ZAttal =72 wujt} 590%, s}Fo) I AL
222%, A7t & wuic 103%, 71E 51%, AF A
832 et 34% oItk dEFEY AXoEE
ol 614%, o 386% °lal, FF A
Be olye 772%, o 228%°19x, &Y A
£ F =2 ARNR ALY 865%, AHESHAl &
S A B AR 7.7%, & ZEAT 38%, 713
AR EATE 1.9%010 T AZHAE AXHH= o
51.3%, oFUL 487% ©l1, XA & AR
ol 67.1%, o 329% °leH A& &%
£ o} Abolo] o]2A A 769%, Aol A
128%, & WA AA 51%, AL 43%, & =
2% 09% oIStk TAYAY AAARE
737%, oML 263%, T *A T AL AL
Al 7188 AT 51.8%, AEA AA &I}
AL A B 304%, & REATY 77%, B0 A
A A A 2 54%, FA ol g0 2 A
2T 48% oAtk A&AFT] AHEARE oYL
763%, < 23.7% o1, AeAZy| 4L o
lEe]l =5 v A AT 593%, Mot
40.7% & UEFsTi<Table 5>.

il

6. A 3R] 2|3 o] e

A FpHEo = ol Q. 61.8%, o 382%0]%1%,
AR o] fE ZFXAE 553%, ~AY 228%,
718} 75%, A7NAR 6.6%, AFAR 44%, WA
35%01Uch X W Al AAAZE 27 44.7%,

FHRAE 41.7%, BElA 11.4%, JEH 22%°]
3, A7 Wy oFE olf F437] WE 36.8%, Al
Zko] §loiA 27.6%, Wl 25.0%, TAlo] itk
5.7%, 7€} 4.8%Z EFGTI<Table 6>.

7. AT7AE Y B4 AR EEEF AL
o #¥A

JAFAE A EAZ FAAYEZEFE AHETY
d4 BAA AFA e we} Ho| AFshe &
o] &F AREL 597%, 71EA AFsE
gAke] &% ALEL 933%, AF e SEA
Z AEEL 864%F YER} AFA ] wEt &
FAHET fost #HAol AATH(p<0.05)<Table
7>,

A

oo oo nfl &
ofp

8. AZAAe Y THBYREEF AHEIY] B
A

A7Zge e PR RZEE Ao A
B FFEe] wet uiAA e 7Y &F
AHEL 545% W mT 63.9%, HHE~13
662%, 1% o] 833%E 2F#o] wa} &FEAE
3 Fof gk Aol S ATHp<0.05)<Table 8>.
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<Table 5> Auxiliary Oral Care Products of the subjects used status

Classification Contents %
Auxiliary Oral Care Products Yes 81 35.5
Whether to use No 147 64.5
Dental floss 47 58.0
Being used Interdental toothbrushes 27 33.3
Auxiliary Oral Care Products Tongue Cleaner 2 2.5
Toothpick 5 6.1
Floss for recognition Yes 194 8.1
No 34 14.9
Yes 17 51.3
Whether to use dental floss No 11 8.7
Once a day 26 22.2
Food caught between your teeth every time you feel it was 69 59.0
When to Use Dental Floss | think whenever 12 10.3
| do not use any 4 3.4
Etc 6 5.1
Tongue cleaner for recognition Yes 8 38.6
No 140 61.4
Whether to use the tongue Yes 52 22.8
cleaner No 176 77.2
Became clear 45 86.5
Tongue Cleaner Became not clear 1 1.9
Feeling after use Became clear than when not in use. 4 7.7
| do not know 2 3.8
Interdental brushes for Yes 17 51.3
recognition No m 48.7
Whether to use interdental Yes 75 329
brushes No 153 67.1
Remove debris between teeth 0 76.9
Healthy gums 15 12.8
Use interdental brushes Remove bad breath 6 5.1
Cavity prevention 5 4.3
| do not know 1 9
) . Yes 168 73.7
Recognize whether mouthrinse No 60 26.3
‘ Yes 168 73.7
Whether to use mouthrinse No 60 26.3
Use was refreshing. 87 51.8
Became gums healthy 9 5.4
Mouthrinse feeling after use Seems to be effective in removing bad breath. 51 30.4
Seems to help prevent tooth decay. 8 4.8
| do not know 13 7.7
. : Yes 54 23.7
Gingival stimulator for use No 174 6.3
Gingival stimulator feeling after ~ Sore gums seemed to be a little better 32 59.3
use | felt refreshed 22 40.7
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<Table 6> Behavior of subjects using dental clinic

Classification Contents N %

) - Yes 87 38.2
Experienced dental visit No 141 618
Tooth decay treatment 126 55.3

Scaling 52 22.8

- ) Regular check—ups 15 6.6

Why visit the dentist Periodontal treatment 10 4.4
Orthodontic 8 3.5

Etc 17 75

Broadcast Media 26 1.4

Knowledge path when visiting Internet 5 2.2
the dentist Dental Clinic 102 44.7
Acquaintances 95 4.7

Scary because 84 36.8

e Not interested 13 5.7

ZZit;Ta\/?;? this is difficult Do not haye time. 63 27.6
Be expensive 57 25.0

Etc 11 4.8

<Table 7> Demographic and

social characteristics and the relevance of the use of Auxiliary Oral Care Products

Classification Contents Un—used Use p-value

Male 1(12.5%) 7(87.5%) 166
Gender Female 80(36.4%)  140(63.6%)

30 < 34(28.3%) 86(71.7%) 103
Age 31 <~ <40 24(40.7%) 35(59.3%)

4 <~ <50 17(47.2%) 19(52.8%)

51 £ 6(46.2%) 7(53.8%)

Christianity 22(36.1%) 39(63.9%) 739

Buddhism 21(37. 5%) 35(62.5%)
Religion Roman Catholicism 4(57.1%) 3(42.9%)

Atheist 31(32 3%) 65(67.7%)

Etc 3(37.5%) 5(62.5%)

Metropolitan City, Megalopolis, 2(33.3%) 4(66.7%)  .990
Occupied area Small and Medium-sized Cities 54(35.8%) 97(64.2%)

EupMyeon 25(35.2%) 46(64.8%)

Home 77(40.3%) 114(59.7%)  .003
Living Dormitory 1(6.7%) 14(93.3%)

Live apart from one's own family 3(13.6%) 19(86.4%)

Yes 34(38.2%) 55(61.8%)  .795
Current health status Normal 42(33.9%) 82(66.1%)

No 5(33.3%) 10(66 7%)

Less than 1 year 11(35.5%) 20(64.5%)  .107

More than one year less than 5 years 32(32.3%) 67(67.7%)
Work career

More than 5 years Less than 10 years 18(30.0%) 42(70.0%)

More than 10 years 20(52.6%) 18(47.4%)

More than 20 million won Less than 25 million won 59(35 8%) 106(64.2%)  .145
Income More than 25 million won Less than 30 million won 10(25.6%) 29(74.4%)

More than 30 million won 12(50.0%) 12(50.0%)
*p<0.05
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<Table 8> Health behaviors and the use and relevance of Auxiliary Oral Care Products

Classification Contents Un—used Use p-value

Not drink 30(45. 5%) 36(54.5%) 050+

Alcohol consumption Half a less 22(36.1%) 39(63.9%)
Half a bottle less than 24(33. 8%) 47(66.2%)
More than one bottle 5(16.7%) 25(83.3%)
Not drink 47(42.3%) 64(57.7%) 103

Frequency of drinking One time during the week 27(30.0%) 63(70.0%)
More than 2 times during the week 7(25.9%) 20(74.1%)

Smoking Non-smokers 79(35.7%) 142(64.3%) .696
Smoker 2(28.6%) 5(71.4%)

*p<0.05

9. A&4 e 2 B 7RG E S} 745 o} SFEAEH Y3 #FEAdel AT

EEESTS *}%4-4 gtk

A&A Pejo} FRBLYREEFE ST B
A BN AEE Y ZSAYel wet us
AT SHAY &5 AHEES 582% o, B Y
A e SHEAY &F AHED 8L0%E A&
Ay el wet FEARES FolR Bl

A9 283 A& U ASA R w2l
T A SBAY &F AHEELS 250%, TV, 2t
2= 771%. R, ©]%- 50.0%, X 453%,
BAH 67.7%, 71 708%% ALE WY w8A
2o we} FAHYREEEAETY] frofdh
Aol AATE ERAFA e wet A%EHA
e A &% AMREE dFsA o4
64.3%, REOITH 703%, 73Tt 4.8%F HlT

2738l whel 8FAME ] o) Ao
A TH(p<0.05)<Table 9>.

10. 2AYAY 249 295 FRRERE
$F A8 By

279 AP PR R EFE ALY
g BAoA 2AY Ay met ~AY A3
SHAY £F AHSELS 523%% 1, AF3A
SEAe] &F AEELS 813%E 24y 7

S
o §2 ool i
=2 rr oo e

(p<0.05)<Table 10>.

1. 7728 FARYEEEF AT &
a4

TABY AR REEE A
BEA A Ao el wheh X g
o] BF AREL 563%% 1, WEEA ¥
o] &F AHEES 95%F X uwt
FARET froe #AdAe] AT A HGFEolF
Ae ZAAE SEAY AHEES 67.5%, AT
67.3%, B71ARA 600% AFAZ 400% =LA
125%, 718} 765%% A FLE olfo] wel &F
AT st Aol AATH(p<0.05)<Table
11>.
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12. TAAYEZELE AL #4E a9l

QTR FARYREEE AE B 29
& 2] 3 AT B4, A%, 3
&4 qu, 283 YT, THBIE SPa5

2 8o 2A2Y AARAS AT A, T4
ARagE Agel FFL FE fcloRE A
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Z Ago] 47520 © A ey, 2AHS
AetA] G thdAEdd ws) FAANEE AL
o] 23828 © =A YERY, XHES A ¥

= WEAE v3 FAAREE AHEol 2.269H]
9 =74 YElgt<Table 12>

<Table 9> Brushing behavior and your oral health and oral care use and relevance of Auxiliary Oral Care
Products

Classification Contents Un—used Use p-value
once 2(40.0%) 3(60.0%)  .957
Brushing frequency twice a day 10(40. O%) 15(60.0%)
three times a day 46(35.1%) 85(64.9%)
1 day 4 or more times 23(34 3%) 44(65.7%)
Before breakfast 43(74.1%) 15(25.9%)
After breakfast 6(72 0%) 45(28.0%)
After lunch 149(74 1%) 52(25.9%)
When to brush After dinner 130(72.6%) 49(27.4%)
Before going to bed 71(73.2%) 26(26.8%)
After snack time 7(87.5%) 1(12.5%)
rise immediately after 17(89.5%) 2(10.5%)
Up and down 24(33.8%) 47(66.2%) .450
sideways 3(50.0%) 3(50.0%)
How to brush Up, down, sideways 47(39.2%) 73(60.8%)
Sweep up and down motion 4(25.0%) 12(75.0%)
Anyhow 3(20.0%) 12(80.0%)
Less than 1 minute 4(19.0%) 17(81.0%) .077
Brushing fime Less than two minutes for more than one minute 30(30.9%) 67(69.1%)
Less than three minutes longer than two minutes 37(40.7%) 54(59.3%)
More than three minutes 10(52.6%) 9(47.4%)
When brushing tongue ~ Yes 70(35.5%) 127(64.5%) .996
cleaning No 11(35.5%) 20(64.5%)
Learn to brush Yes 69( 8%) 96(58.2%) 001+
No 12(19. O%) 51(81.0%)
Newspapers, magazines 12(75.0%) 4(25.0%)  .002*
TV, Radio 8(22.9%) 27(77.1%)
. Friends, neighbors 3(50.0%) 3(50.0%)
Educational pathway  ne vt dinic visits 29(54.7%) 24(45.3%)
lecture on health 10(32.3%) 21(67.7%)
Etc 7(29.2%) 17(70.8%)
Not healthy 35(35.7%) 63(64.3%) 041+
Self Oral Health Normal 30(29.7%) 71(70.3%)
Healthy 16(55.2%) 13(44.8%)

*p<0.05
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<Table 10> Scaling of the subjects experience and the relevance of the use of Auxiliary Oral Care Products

Classification Contents Unused Use p-value
Scaling experience Yes 63(47.7%) 69(52.3%) .000%
No 18(18.8%) 78(81.3%)
Healthy 26(54.2%) 22(45.8%) 221
After scaling Not healthy 5(31.3%) 11(68.8%)
Oral Health Status Do not change 6(33.3%) 12(66.7%)
do not know 26(52.0%) 24(48.0%)
Cold in the teeth 41(46.6%) 47(53.4%) .623
) Gums are bleeding 12(57.1%) 9(42.9%)
éﬂer scaling Moving the teeth 1(50.0%) 1(50.0%)
omplaints
Not 9(47.4%) 10(52.6%)
Etc 0(.0%) 2(100.0%)
| will regularly 28(40.6%) 41(59.4%) 324
Scaling On a regular basis will not 11(39.3%) 17(60.7%)
Whether regular enforcement  I'll think 38(34.5%) 72(65.5%)
| do not know 4(19.0%) 17(81.0%)
*p<0.05
<Table 11> Oral care and Auxiliary Oral Care Products use of relevance
Classification Contents Unused Use p-value
Experienced dental visit ves 36(43.7%) 49(56.3%) 043+
No 43(30.5%) 98(69.5%)
Tooth decay treatment 41(32.5%) 85(67.5%) 016+
Scaling 17(32.7%) 35(67.3%)
. ) Regular check-ups 6(40.0%) 9(60.0%)
Why visit the dentst Periodontal treatment 6(60.0%) 4(40.0%)
Orthodontic 7(87.5%) 1(12.5%)
Etc 4(23.5%) 13(76.5%)
Broadcast Media 12(46.2%) 14(53.8%) .366
Knowledge path  when Internet 1(20.0%) 4(80.0%)
visiting the dentist Dental Clinic 39(38.2%) 63(61.8%)
Acquaintances 29(30.5%) 66(69.5%)
Scary because 24(28.6%) 60(71.4%) 332
. Not interested 4(30.8%) 9(69.2%)
Lhe reason this is difficult v time. 26(41.3%) 37(58.7%)
ental visit ‘
Be expensive 21(36.8%) 36(63.2%)
Etc 6(54.5%) 5(45.5%)
*p<0.05
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<Table 12> Factors associated with Auxiliary Oral Care Products

Classification OR 95% Cl p-value
Age 1.192 0.765-1.855 438
Religion(1=Atheist, 0=Remainder) 478 0.216-1.058 .069
occupied area(1=same area, 0=Remainder) .920 0.397-2.128 .845
Living(1=Home, 0=Remainder) 4.752 1.293-17.474 .019
Current health status .870 0.455-1.663 673
Work career 1.030 0.615-1.724 9N
Income .805 0.404-1.602 536
Drinking (1=drinking, 0=Non-drinking) ATT 0.216-1.054 .067
Smoking(1=Smoking, 0=Non-Smoking) 679 0.049-9.477 773
Brushing frequency .691 0.388-1.232 21
How to brush(1=Up, down, sideways, 0=Remainder) 1.382 0.648-2.947 402
Brushing Time 1.557 0.942-2.574 .084
When brushing tongue cleaning (1=Yes, 0=No) 2.068 0.594-7.198 .253
How brushing educational path (1=Tooth decay tretment, 0=Remainder) .881 0.697-1.112 .285
Self Oral Health 1.238 0.712-2.153 450
Scaling experience(1=Yes, 0=No) 2.382 1.081-5.247 .031
Experienced dental visit(1=Yes, 0=No) 2.269 1.035-4.971 .041
Why visit the dentist(1=Yes, 0=No) .859 0.396-1.861 .699
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